

No. 4-422

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

United States of America,
Petitioner,

v.

Amanda Koehler,
Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari to
the United States Court of Appeals
for the Thirteenth Circuit**

Brief for the Respondent

Counsel for Respondent
October 20, 2017

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW	vii
STATEMENT OF FACTS	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	4
STANDARD OF REVIEW	4
ARGUMENT	5
I. THE GOVERNMENT’S SEARCH OF MS. KOEHLER’S LAPTOP AT THE BORDER STATION WAS A NON-ROUTINE SEARCH FOR WHICH AGENTS LACKED REASONABLE SUSPICION.	5
A. <u>The Search of Ms. Koehler’s Laptop Was a Non-Routine Search Because It Was Unreasonably Invasive and Exposed a Multitude of Her Personal Files to the Prying Eyes of the Government.</u>	6
B. <u>Agent Ludgate Did Not Have the Mandatory Reasonable Suspicion to Search Ms. Koehler’s Laptop During the Border Stop.</u>	8
1. The search lacked reasonable suspicion because Agent Ludgate failed to establish a particularized, objective basis for suspecting Ms. Koehler of wrongdoing.	8
2. Agent Ludgate’s authority to search Mr. Wyatt’s vehicle did not give her authority to search the laptop.	9
C. <u>This Court Should Require Reasonable Suspicion for Digital Searches at the Border, and Hold that Agent Ludgate’s Search Violated Ms. Koehler’s Rights.</u>	10
1. This Court should resolve the circuit split concerning pre- <i>Riley</i> attempts to apply the border search doctrine to searches of digital devices.	11

2.	Although the search of Ms. Koehler’s laptop occurred at the border, this Court’s decision in <i>Riley</i> regarding the constitutionality of digital searches must be applied to the context of border searches.	13
II.	THE USE OF INTRUSIVE SURVEILLANCE TECHNOLOGIES RESULTED IN VIOLATIONS OF MS. KOEHLER’S FOURTH AMENDMENT RIGHTS.	15
A.	<u>The Warrantless Deployment of the PNR-1 Drone Violated the Fourth Amendment Because Ms. Koehler Has a Reasonable Expectation of Privacy from Drone Surveillance.</u>	15
B.	<u>The Warrantless Use of the Doppler Radar to Scan Ms. Koehler’s Home Violated the Fourth Amendment Because It Revealed Information that Would Not Otherwise Be Obtainable Without Entering the Home and Because Such Devices Are Not in General Public Use.</u>	20
1.	The information that the Doppler radar device gained would not have otherwise been obtainable without entering Ms. Koehler’s home.	20
2.	Doppler radar devices are not in general public use.	22
3.	The Scan of Ms. Koehler’s home with the Doppler radar violated her reasonable expectation of privacy and was thus a search within the meaning of the Fourth Amendment.	23
C.	<u>There Was No Probable Cause to Support a Search Warrant Absent the Illegal Border Search, Drone Search, and Doppler Radar Search, and the Resulting Fruits of the Poisonous Tree Must Be Suppressed.</u>	24
	CONCLUSION	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

United States Supreme Court

<i>Brigham City v. Stuart</i> , 547 U.S. 398 (2006)	9
<i>California v. Ciraolo</i> , 476 U.S. 207 (1986)	17
<i>Dow Chemical Co. v. United States</i> , 476 U.S. 227 (1986)	16, 17
<i>Florida v. Jardines</i> , 569 U.S. 1 (2013)	24
<i>Florida v. Riley</i> , 488 U.S. 445 (1989)	18, 19, 20
<i>Hester v. United States</i> , 265 U.S. 57 (1924)	16
<i>Illinois v. Gates</i> , 462 U.S. 213 (1983)	24
<i>Katz v. United States</i> , 389 U.S. 347 (1967)	5, 16, 18
<i>Kyllo v. United States</i> , 533 U.S. 27 (2001)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Oliver v. United States</i> , 466 U.S. 170 (1984)	17
<i>Ornelas v. United States</i> , 517 U.S. 690 (1996)	4
<i>Pierce v. Underwood</i> , 487 U.S. 552 (1988)	4
<i>Riley v. California</i> , 134 S.Ct. 2473 (2014)	<i>passim</i>

<i>Smith v. Maryland</i> , 442 U.S. 735 (1979)	15
<i>United States v. Dunn</i> , 480 U.S. 294 (1987)	16
<i>United States v. Flores-Montano</i> , 541 U.S. 149 (2004)	5, 6
<i>United States v. Montoya de Hernandez</i> , 473 U.S. 531 (1985)	7, 8, 9
<i>United States v. Ramsey</i> , 431 U.S. 606 (1977)	5
<i>United States v. Robinson</i> , 414 U.S. 218 (1973)	14
<i>Weeks v. United States</i> , 232 U.S. 383 (1914)	16
